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ករបេងកើត្រកុមេយនឌ័រេរដបូក 
 
 

កចិច្របជុេំលីកទបួីនៃន្រកុមករងរេរដបូកកមពុជ 

ៃថងទ ី២៨ ែខ មនី ឆន ២ំ០១៤ 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
PROGRAMME 

បរបិទេយនឌ័រ 
សមសភគចំបងចំននួ៣(TF, CG,  TTs) ៃនកមមវធីិេរដបូកេនកមពុជ ្រតូវបនបេងកីត
េឡងីេដីមបធីនឲយមនករចូលរមួេពញេលញ និង្របកបេƽយ្របសិទធភពៃនអនកពក់
ព័នធទងំអស់ បុ៉ែន្តមនអ្រǂេយនឌ័រពំុមនតុលយភព។ 
 

កនុងចំេǁមសមជិក១០នក់ ៃន្រកុមករងរេរដបូកកមពុជមន្រស្តី១នក់,កនុង
ចំេǁមសមជិក CG ចំននួ១៨នក់ មន្រស្តី២នក់ និងកនុងចំេǁមសមជិក្រកុម
បេចចកេទស៤្រកុមពំុមន្រស្តីមន ក់េឡយី។ ្របករេនះǕចនឹងមនǓនិភ័យដល់ធតុ
ននេនកនុងយុទធǒ្រស្តជតិេរដបូកជតិ េƽយគម នតុលយភពេយនឌ័រ ឬ ករគិតគូរ
អំពីេយនឌ័រេឡយី។ 
 

េដីមបេីឆ្លីយតបនឹងǓនិភ័យេនះ មនករេសនីឲយបេងកីត្រកុមេយនឌ័ រេរដបូក ែដលែផ្អក
េលី្រកុមេយនឌ័រែដលមន្រǒប់េនកមពុជ េដីមបផី្តល់េយបល់អំពីបញ្ហ េយនឌ័រេន
កនុង យុទធǒ្រស្តេរដបូកេនះ។ 
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េគលបំណងៃនករបេងកើត 

េដីមបធីនថយុទធǒ្រស្តេរដបូកជតិ ែដលបេងកីតេឡងី(និងេគល
ករណ៍អនុវត្តជបន្តបនទ ប់) បនរមួបញចូ លេពញេលញនូវបញ្ហ  និង
កង្វល់ជក់ǎក់អំពីេយនឌ័រ។ 

លទធផលសខំន់ៗ 
្រកុមេយនឌ័រមួយ ែដលǕចផ្តល់េយបល់្របកបេƽយ្របសិទធភព 
្របសិទធិផល និងសមធម៌អំពីបញ្ហ េយនឌ័រ និងមនឥទធិពលេលីករ
បេងកីតយុទធǒ្រស្តជតិេរដបូកជតិ និងេគលករណ៍អនុវត្តនន។ 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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ករពភិកǜដបូំងជមយួទ្ីរបកឹǜេគលនេយបយេយនឌ័រេនកនុងMoWA, 

នងិ NCDDS ៃន MoI បង្ហ ញចណុំចមយួចនំនួែដលរមួទងំ៖ 
• ǒរៈសំខន់ៃនករព្រងឹង្រកុមេយនឌ័រនិងបǁ្ត ញននែដលមន្រǒប់
េនកនុង្រកសួងៃនរƽ្ឋ ភិបល និងអងគករមិនែមនរƽ្ឋ ភិបល។ 
 

• ត្រមូវករជបនទ ន់េដីមបគី្ំរទដល់ករចប់េផ្តីមប្រញជ បេយនឌ័រេនថន ក់
ជតិ ǂមរយៈករេធ្វីជតំǁង និងករចូលរមួបន្របេសីរជងមុនៃន្រស្តី 
េនកនុងករបេងកីនករយល់ដឹង និងករកǒងសមតថភពអំពេីរដបូក។ 

េមេរៀនទទួលបនពីបǁ្ត ញែដលមន្រǒប់ 
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ជេ្រមើសៃនករបេងកើត្រកុមេនះ (1) 
ករបេងកតី្រកុមេយនឌ័រេរដបូក៖ 
• ្រកុមេយនឌ័រេនថន ក់ជតិែដលមនសមសភពរហូតដល់១២នក់មកពីǒថ ប័នរƽ្ឋ ភិ
បល និងមិនែមនរƽ្ឋ ភិបល ្រតូវបនេសនីេឡងី៖ 

• យ៉ងេǓចǁស់សមជិក 1 រូបមកពី្រកុមេយនឌ័រǕចបែនថមេទកនុង្រកុម
បេចចកេទស និងេនេពលមនត្រមូវករេកីតេឡងី។ 

• សមសភពមកពីរƽ្ឋ ភិបលេនកនុង្រកុមេយនឌ័រែដលបនេសនីេឡងីគឺ៖ 
 ជនបេងគ លមកពីគណៈកមម ធិករករងរែ្រប្របួលǕកសធតុេនកនុង MoWA; 

 ជនបេងគ លៃន្រកុមសកមមភពប្រញជ បេយនឌ័រ (GMAG) ៃន្រកសួង/ǒថ ប័នជ
សមជិក្រកុមករងរេរដបូកកមពុជ ដូចជ៖ FA, FiA, MoE, MoI, MoEF, 

MIME, MRD, MLMUC, ។ល។ 
 

 

 

 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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• តំǁងពីសងគមសីុវលិមកពីបǁ្ត ញេយនឌ័រែដលបនដំេណីរករយ៉ងល្អ(ដូចជ អុកǒ្វ ម
ច្រកភពអង់េគ្លស, GADC, ។ល។) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ជេ្រមើសៃនករបេងកើត្រកុមេនះ (2) 
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លកខណៈវិនិចឆយ័ៃនករេ្រជើសេរ ើស 

សមជកិគរួែត៖ 
•មនចំេណះដឹងបេចចកេទស ឬ យល់អំពីករ្រគប់្រគងធនធនធមមជតិ។ 
•  មនករយល់ដឹងជមូលƽ្ឋ នអំពីេរដបូក និង/ឬ ករែ្រប្របួលǕកសធតុ 
•  បង្ហ ញពីករយល់ដឹងអំពីបញ្ហ ជក់ǎក់ខងេយនឌ័រេនកមពុជ។ 
•  មនឆនទៈកនុងរមួចំែណកដល់ករកǒងយុទធǒ្រស្តេរដបូកជតិ ែដលមន
តុលយភពេយនឌ័រ។ 

•ជែផនកមួយៃន្រកុម ឬ បǁ្ត ញេយនឌ័រែដលមន្រǒប់ កនុងករណីǕច
េធ្វីបន។  

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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្របតិបត្តិករ 
• ្រកុមេនះ្រតូវែតងǂងំ្របធន១រូប។ 
• ្រកុមេនះ្រតូវែតងǂងំសមជិក១រូបេដមីបចូីលរមួកនុង្រគប់្រកមុបេចចកេទស 
េដីមបធីនថេយនឌ័រ្រតូវបនប្រញជ បេទកនុងករេរៀបចឯំកǒរបេចចក 
េទសមុនƽក់ជូនេទ TF និង CG ។ 

• ្រកុមេយនឌ័រេនះ្រតូវជបួ្របជុ្ំរបច្ំរតមីស (៣ែខ) នងិ/ឬ ǂមករចបំច់ 
េដីមបពីិភកǜ ករ្របឈម និងអនុǒសន៍នន។ ករពិភកǜេនះǕច
Ǎប់បញចូ លអពំ ីករកំណត់អត្តសញញ ណចំេណះដងឹជក់ǎក់ ជំនញ ឬ
សមតថភព េដីមបែីស្វងយល់អំពីសមសភគបេចចកេទសៃនេរដបូក។ 
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ករǍយករណ៍ 

• ្របធន្រកុមេយនឌ័រេនះǕច្រតូវអេញជ ីញេដីមបផី្តល់អនុǒសន៍េលីបញ្ហ
ជក់ǎក់អំពីេយនឌ័រដល់្រកុមករងរបេចចកេទស្របច្ំរតីមស។ 

• ជទូេទ សមជិក្រតូវបនរពំឹងថ រមួបញចូ លេយបល់ និងអនុǒសន៍
របស់ ពួកេគǂមរយៈ្រកុមបេចចកេទស េដីមបពីិចរǁេលីអនុǒសន៍  
ែដលបនផ្តល់ជូន។ 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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ករអភិវឌƌសមតថភព 

• ជែផនកមួយៃនករែណនរំបស់ខ្លួន គរួេរៀបចំសិកខ ǒǎដំបូងមួយ 
េដីមបបីង្ហ ញដល់សមជិក្រកុមេយនឌ័រ អពំីលកខខណ្ឌ ្របតិបត្តិរបស់
ខ្លួន និងបទបង្ហ ញខ្លីៗអពំីេរដបូក  នងិរចនសមព័នធចត់ែចង្រគប់្រគង 
និងយុទធǒ្រស្តជតិេរដបូកែដលនឹងបេងកីត។ 
 

• ជករចបំច់្រតូវរមួបញចូ លករបណ្តុ ះបǁ្ត លអំពីចំេណះដងឹ
បេចចកេទសេរដបូកផងែដរ  េទះបីជមនករបង្ហ ញបែនថមជបន្ត
បនទ ប់ស្តីពីេរដបូកក៏េƽយ។ 
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ថវកិ 
• បញ្ហ ៃនករចំǁយថវកិǕ្រស័យǂមទំហំនិងសកមមភព

ករងររបស់្រកុមេយនឌរ។ 
• កិចចពិភកǜបនេធ្វើរចួេហើយ ជមួយកមមវធីិUN-REDDសកលស្តី

ពីករគំ្រទថវកិស្រមប់ករផ្តួចេផ្តើមបេងកើត និងកិចច្របតិបត្តិករ
្រកុមករងរេយនឌរ។ 

• ដូេចនះកសេ្រមចរបស់្រកុមករងរេរដកមពុជេលើទំហំ និងកិចច
្របតិបត្តិករ្រកុមករងរេយនឌរ Ǖ្រស័យǂមករ ្តល់ព័ត៌មនពី
លទធភពថវកិ។ េលខធិករƽ្ឋ នេរដǕចេធ្វើករកំណត់ពី្របភព 
និងទំហំថវកិែដលǕចទទួលបន។ 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
PROGRAMME 

សមូអរគណុ! 
 

 
កញញ  េហៀង ធី ម្រន្តីទំនក់ទនំង 

អុីែម៉ល: heang.thy@undp.org 

Moeko Saito-Jensen 
អនកវភិគកមមវធិ ី

អុីែម៉ល : moeko.saito-jensen@undp.org 

េវបǒយ : www.cambodia-redd.org 

Annex 6- REDD+ Gender Group



4/20/2014 

1 

4/20/2014  1 

CAMBODIA REDD+ PROGRAMME 

REDD+ Gender Group Establishment 
 
 

Fourth meeting of the REDD+ Taskforce  
28 March 2014 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
PROGRAMME 

Gender Context 

The 3 main components of the Cambodia REDD+ Programme designed 
to ensure the full and effective participation of all stakeholders – the 
TF, CG, and TTs – have highly unbalanced gender ratios.   
 
1 out of 9 members of the Taskforce is a woman; 2 of the 18 CG 
members are women, and none of the Technical Teams have a female 
member.  This raises the possible risk that elements of the National 
REDD+ Strategy are not gender‐balanced or sensitive.   
 
To counter this risk, it is proposed to establish a Gender Group, 
building on existing gender groups in Cambodia, to advise on gender 
issues in the Strategy. 
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Objective of the Establishment 

To ensure that the emerging National REDD+ Strategy 
(and subsequent implementation guidelines) fully 
incorporates gender‐specific issues and concerns. 

 

Key Output 

A broad‐based Gender Group that is able to provide 
advice in an efficient, effective, and equitable manner 
on gender issues as they affect the emerging National 
REDD+ Strategy and subsequent implementation 
guidelines. 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
PROGRAMME 

Initial discussions with gender policy advisors in MoWA, 
and the NCSDD of MoI, revealed, among others: 

• Clear importance of leveraging existing gender groups 
and networks within government ministries and non‐
government organisations; and 

• Urgent need to support gender mainstreaming 
beginning at the national level, through better 
representation and participation of women in REDD+ 
awareness raising and capacity building.     

Lesson Learned from Existing Networks 
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Option of Forming the Group (Slide 1) 

Establishment of the REDD+ Gender Group: 

• A national level Gender Group of up to 12 governmental and 
non‐governmental members is proposed.   

• At least one member from the gender group can be added to 
each Technical Team, and when a clear need arises.  

• Recommended gov’t members for the Gender Group are:  

Focal point from Committee for Climate Change in MoWA; 

Focal points from the Gender Mainstreaming Action Group (GMAG) 
of the following ministries/agencies who are members of the REDD+ 
Taskforce: FA, FiA, MoE, MoI, MoEF, MIME, MRD, MLMUC, etc. 

 

 

 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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•Representatives from civil society with well‐established gender 
networks, (Eg: Oxfam GB, GADC, etc.).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Option of Forming the Group (Slide 2) 
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Selection Criteria 
Members should: 
 

• Possess technical knowledge or familiarity with natural resource 
management; 

• Possess basic understanding of REDD+ and/or climate change; 

• Demonstrate familiarity with gender‐specific issues in Cambodia; 

• Be willing to contribute to the development of a gender balanced 
National REDD+ Strategy; 

• Be part of existing gender groups or networks, where possible; 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
PROGRAMME 

Operations 

• The Group will nominate a Chair.  

 

• The  Group  designate,  at  least  one  member  to  sit  on  every  
Technical  Team  to  ensure  that  gender  is mainstreamed  in  the 
preparation  of  technical  documents  prior  to  submission  to  the 
REDD+ TF and CG.  

 

• The  Gender  Group  meets  once  every  quarter  (3  months), 
and/or as required to discuss challenges and recommendations. 
This may  include  identification  of  specific  knowledge,  skills  or 
abilities to understand the technical components of REDD+.  
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Reporting 

• The  Chair  of  the  Gender  Group  may  be  invited  to 
provide recommendations on specific issues on gender 
to the Taskforce on a quarterly basis.  

 

• In general, members are expected to incorporate their 
comments  and  recommendations  through  the 
Technical  Teams  to  consider  on  recommendation 
provided.  

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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Capacity development 

• As  part  of  its  orientation,  an  initial  workshop  should  be 
organised to  introduce the Gender Group to  its ToR; a short 
introduction to REDD+ and the management arrangements in 
Cambodia, and the emerging National REDD+ Strategy. 

 

• It may also be necessary  to  include  training about  technical 
REDD+ knowledge, although  it  is expected  to be  introduced 
incrementally. 
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Funding 

• The  size  and  activities  of  the  Gender  Group  have  cost 
implications. 
 

• Discussions  have  been  held  with  the  UN‐REDD  Global 
Programme regarding funding support for the establishment 
and initial operations of the Gender Group. 
 

• Therefore, Taskforce decisions on  the size and operations of 
the Gender Group need to be informed by potential funding.  
The  RTS  could  be  tasked with  identifying  potential  sources 
and magnitude of funding. 

CAMBODIA REDD+ NATIONAL 
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Thank You! 
 

 

Thy Heang 

Communications Officer 

Email: heang.thy@undp.org 

Moeko Saito-Jensen 

Programme Analyst 

Email: moeko.saito-jensen@undp.org 

Website: www.cambodia-redd.org 

Annex 6- REDD+ Gender Group




